from solid substance consisting of gold and chemical mix of weighing 

779.950 grams. 

2.2 The Government Approved Valuer vide Certificate No. 795/2024-

25 dated 06/09/2024 certified that 687.840 grams gold bar is having 

purity 999.0/24 kt and Tariff Value of Rs. 46,96,778/- (Rupees Forty-Six 

Lakh Ninety-Six Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Eight Rupees Only) 

and Market value of Rs. 51,02,397/- (Rupees Fifty-One Lakh Two 

Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-Seven Rupees Only). The value of the 

gold bar was calculated as per the Notification No. 54/2024-Customs 

(N.T.) dated 30/08/2024 (Gold Tariff) and Notification No. 45/2024-

Customs (N.T.) dated 20/06/2024 (Exchange Rate). The details of the 

Valuation of the said gold bar is tabulated in below table:

[...]

before Customs, with an intent to evade payment of Customs duty is an 

offence, under the provisions of Customs Act, 1962 and Regulations. He 

agrees that he has done evasion of Custom duty on the gold total 

weighing of 687.840 grams with purity of 24kt/999.0 and having Tariff 

Value of Rs. 46,96,778/- (Forty Six Lakh Ninety Six Thousand Seven 

Hundred Seventy Eight Rupees Only) and Market value of Rs. 

51,02,397/- (Fifty One Lakh Two Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Seven 

Rupees Only) derived from 779.950 grams gold paste. He has been 

present during the entire course of the Panchnama and he confirmed the 

events narrated in the said panchnama drawn on 06.09.2024 at 

Terminal-2, SVPI Airport, Ahmedabad. 

6.      The above said 01gold bar weighing 687.840 grams recovered from

[...]

harbouring, keeping, concealing, or in any manner dealing 

with the said gold bar weighing 687.840 grams having purity 

999.0/24 Kt. having Tariff Value of Rs. 46,96,778/- (Forty Six 

Lakh Ninety Six Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Eight Rupees 

Only) and Market value of Rs. 51,02,397/- (Fifty One Lakh Two 

Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Seven Rupees Only).  

(b) The said gold bar was derived from semi-solid paste which was 

found concealed in the pocket of the trouser worn by the 

passenger and not declared to the Customs. The passenger 

indulged himself in the instant case of smuggling of gold with

[...]

(h) As per Section 123 of Customs Act 1962, the burden of 

proving that the said gold bars weighing 687.840 grams of 

purity 999.0/24 Kt. and having Tariff Value of Rs. 46,96,778/- 

(Forty Six Lakh Ninety Six Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy 

Eight Rupees Only) and Market value of Rs. 51,02,397/- (Fifty 

One Lakh Two Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Seven Rupees 

Only), found concealed in the form of semi-solid paste in the 

pocket of the trouser worn by the passenger, without declaring 

it to the Customs, is not smuggled goods, is upon the 

passenger. 

8.1 In terms of Board’s Circulars No. 28/2015-Customs issued from F.

[...]

Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Eight Rupees Only), placed 

under seizure under Panchnama dated 06.09.2024  and seizure 

memo order dated 06.09.2024, under the provision of Section 

111(d), 111(f), 111(i), 111(j), 111(l) and 111(m) of the 

Customs Act, 1962; 

ii) I impose a penalty of Rs. 12,50,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakh 

Fifty Thousand Only) on Shri Sameer under the provisions of 

Section 112(a)(i) and 112(b)(i) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

35. Accordingly, the Show Cause Notice No. VIII/10-256/SVPIA-

B/O&A/HQ/2024-25 dated 07.02.2025 stands disposed of. 

(Shree Ram Vishnoi)